risk appetite of the Association and is designed to maximise return whilst holding a risk level deemed acceptable. The
policy allows the investment managers to invest a proportion of the portfolio in assets which carry a greater risk but
potentially higher return, such as equities, with the majority in investments such as government bonds, corporate bonds
and cash. The investment strategy is managed on a fiduciary management model.

The asset allocation of the investment portfolio is monitored by the Managers. Where an asset class exceeds its
permitted range, the investment managers are authorised to carry out a rebalancing exercise, in order to restore the
allocation to the correct position.

Interest rate risk management
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in interest rates. Interest rate risk arises primarily from the nature and term of investments held and is
managed through the buying and selling of appropriate fixed interest securities of different durations.

The Association uses a number of sensitivity management tools to understand volatility of surpluses/deficits. The table
below shows the effects of a 0.5% increase or decrease in interest on earnings from debt securities:

   2022   2021
   £   £
   0.5% increase in interest rates   24,860   24,381
   0.5% decrease in interest rates   (24,860)   (24,381)

   Investment price sensitivity analysis
The Association is exposed to price risk through its holding of equities. The exposure through equities is limited to a
controlled proportion of the overall portfolio. At the year end the holding in equities was 35% (2021 – 40%) of the
investment portfolio. The value of the equity holding at the year end amounted to £26.4m (2021 – £34.3m).

The table below shows the anticipated change in investment market values from a 5% increase or decrease in
underlying prices:

   2022   2021
   £   £
   5% increase in equity price   1,319,867   1,716,335
   5% decrease in equity price   (1,319,867)   (1,716,335)
   5% increase in corporate bond price   1,283,295   1,322,357
   5% decrease in corporate bond price   (1,283,295)   (1,322,357)
   5% increase in fixed interest price   1,109,722   1,138,214
   5% decrease in fixed interest price   (1,109,722)   (1,138,214)

The table above demonstrates the effect of a change in a key assumption while other assumptions remain unchanged.
It should be noted that these sensitivities are non-linear, and larger or smaller impacts should not be extrapolated or
interpolated from these results. Management actions could include selling investments, changing investment portfolio
allocation and taking other protective action. In addition, the financial position of the Association may vary at the time that
any actual market movement occurs.

THE Wren INSURANCE ASSOCIATION LIMITED

+ + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + +